

No. 07 - 110 JUL 26 2007

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
A. J. ARAVE,

Petitioner,

v.

MAXWELL HOFFMAN,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—◆—
LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General of Idaho

L. LAMONT ANDERSON*
Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Capital Litigation Unit
Criminal Law Division
700 W. State Street
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
Telephone: (208) 334-4539

Attorneys for Petitioner

**Counsel of Record*

**CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT	1
OPINION BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	9
A. To Establish Deficient Performance, Hoffman Was Required To Establish Wellman's Recom- mendation Constituted Gross Error, Without The Distorting Effects of Hindsight	10
B. To Establish Prejudice, Hoffman Must Allege And Prove, Based Upon A Reasonable Prob- ability, He Would Have Accepted The State's Offer But For Wellman's Actions	16
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adamson v. Ricketts</i> , 865 F.2d 1011 (9th Cir. 1988).....	6, 12, 13, 15
<i>Arave v. Hoffman</i> , 534 U.S. 944 (2001)	7
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	15
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 535 U.S. 685 (2002).....	11, 12
<i>Bullock v. Carver</i> , 297 F.3d 1036 (10th Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Burger v. Kemp</i> , 483 U.S. 776 (1987).....	10
<i>Florida v. Nixon</i> , 543 U.S. 175 (2004)	20
<i>Fountain v. Kyler</i> , 420 F.3d 267 (3rd Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985)	10, 11, 16, 17, 23
<i>Hoffman v. Arave</i> , 236 F.3d 523 (9th Cir. 2001)	7, 18
<i>Hoffman v. Arave</i> , 455 F.3d 926 (9th Cir. 2006)	1
<i>Hoffman v. Arave</i> , 481 F.3d 686 (9th Cir. 2007)	1
<i>Hoffman v. Arave</i> , 937 F.Supp. 1152 (D. Idaho 1997)	7
<i>Hoffman v. Arave</i> , 73 F.Supp.2d 1192 (D. Idaho 1998).....	7
<i>Iowa v. Tovar</i> , 541 U.S. 77 (2004)	10
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983).....	21
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 224 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Lewis v. Adamson</i> , 497 U.S. 1031 (1990).....	13
<i>Long v. Brewer</i> , 667 F.2d 742 (8th Cir. 1982).....	11
<i>Lowry v. Lewis</i> , 21 F.3d 344 (9th Cir. 1994)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>McMann v. Richardson</i> , 397 U.S. 759 (1970).....	11
<i>Nelson v. Estelle</i> , 642 F.2d 903 (5th Cir. 1981).....	13
<i>Nunes v. Mueller</i> , 350 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>Purdy v. United States</i> , 208 F.3d 41 (2nd Cir. 2000)	21
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	13
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 348 F.3d 545 (6th Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>Sophanthavong v. Palmateer</i> , 378 F.3d 859 (9th Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>State v. Charboneau</i> , 774 P.2d 299 (Idaho 1989).....	6, 12
<i>State v. Hoffman</i> , 851 P.2d 934 (1993).....	2, 6
<i>State v. Walton</i> , 769 P.2d 1017 (Ariz. 1989).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Turner v. Calderon</i> , 281 F.3d 851 (9th Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lerma</i> , 71 F.3d 1537 (10th Cir. 1995)	14, 15
<i>United States v. Harms</i> , 371 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Wade v. California</i> , 450 F.2d 726 (9th Cir. 1971)	11
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> , 493 U.S. 808 (1989).....	13, 14
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990).....	i
<i>Yniquez v. Arizona</i> , 939 F.2d 727 (9th Cir. 1991).....	12
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
U.S.C. § 2254.....	2
